
Center for Social Sciences at Iv. Javakhishvili Tbilisi State University  

is announcing admission on 

International, Interdisciplinary Master’s programs in Social Sciences  

for AY 2010 -2011 

 ”Gender Studies” (English-language program, the only Master’s program in Gender in 

whole South Caucasus)  

 ”Transformation in the South Caucasus” (English-language, international Master’s 

program)  

Full educational grants for 2 academic years are provided for top students 

9 Fellowships for Transformation in the South Caucasus 

6 Fellowships for Gender Studies 

 

Brief information about programs: 
Academic Degree awarded: Master of Social Sciences (MSocSc) 

Main Field of Study:  

1) Gender Studies 

2) Transformation in the South Caucasus 

Length of study: four semesters (15-week terms) to be completed within 1.5 calendar years (from September2010to February 2012) 

Language of instruction: English 

Degree requirements:  120credits (ECTS) acquired through course work (85 ECTS for Gender Studies; 80 ECTS for TSC), internship 

(5 ECTS for Gender Studies, 10 ECTS for TSC), masters' thesis (30 ECTS) 

 
The programs are offered by I. Javakhishvili Tbilisi State University and administered by the Center far Social Sciences. The Center for 

Social Sciences (CSS) is a network institution of Higher Education Support Program of Open Society Institute in the South Caucasus and 

is committed to promoting research and quality education in social sciences www.ucss.ge . I. Javakhishvili rbilisi State University 

(TSU), the oldest university of Georgia and Caucasus, is an internationally recognized research university www.tsu.ge .  
 
The Center for Social Sciences has been administering the interdisciplinary Master Programs “Gender Studies” and “Transformation in 

the South Caucasus” since September 2005. These programs belong to the Faculty of Social and Political Sciences and were developed 

on the basis of CSS through intensive cooperation with foreign partners from prominent Western Universities: University of Oxford, 

Mount Holyoke Collage, Rutgers State University, Central European University.  

 

Lectures and research seminars are delivered by guest professors from different European and US universities are included in the 

curriculums of Master Programs. Students have access to various academic resources including CSS Library, E-resources and archives 

of academic journals, audio and video educational materials. The programs provide students’ internship in governmental structures, local 

and international non-governmental organizations. Center also works on the perspectives of employment for the graduates of the 

programs. Students have unique chance to get academic degree: Master of Social Sciences (MSocSc) in TSC or Gender Studies, 

adequate to Western standards of education. Both academic programs are funded by Higher Educational Support program of Open 

Society Institute, Budapest.  

 
RESEARCH RESOURCES 

A variety of academic resources is available to students of TSU Gender Studies program. These include: CSS library (with 

6000 volumes, up to 1000 in gender studies), Computer lab (connected to DSL and wireless internet, SPSS installed), free 

access to on-line resources - EBSCOHost, Cambridge University Journals, The University of Chicago PressJournals. 

Students are provided with readers for courses, extended syllabi and other educational materials developed by CSS. 

 

FINANCIAL AID 

Owing to Open Society Institute's Higher Education Support Program (OSI HESP), several full scholarships are available 

for the students of Master's Program in Gender Studies. Scholarships cover tuition fee, transportation costs and stipend for 

living expenses. Scholarships will be awarded to students enrolled with top ranking admission grades for the whole study 

period, provided they remain in good standing. Only citizens of Armenia, Azerbaijan and Georgia are eligible for OSI 

HESP scholarships; two scholarships are available for each country.  

Tuition fees for students not qualifying for an OSI HESP scholarship are as follows: 

• for Georgian citizens -1125 GELper semester 

• for international students -1125 USDper semester 

Living expenses: there is no formal requirement for visa or other purposes, however, CSS estimates that students 

living in Tbilisi need to budget an average 600 GEL(approximately 350 USD) per month to cover rental costs, costs of 

utilities, meals, city transportation, personal expenses and incidentals. 

 

ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS  

 Bachelor's degree or Diploma in any academic area. Some background in social sciences is an asset. 

http://www.ucss.ge/
http://www.tsu.ge/


 Current students expecting to graduate in June 2010 are eligible to apply. 

 No working experience is required. 

 

APPLICATION  
• Complete CSS application package*   

*Application package should be submitted in English. In case of admission, international applicants shall submit 
certified Georgian translations of documentation to theMinistry ofEducation andScience of Georgia. 
 

 

SELECTION  

 Written examination** 40%(Get list of exam topics for TSC and Gender Studies programs from 

dlezhava@ucss.ge ) 
 English test 20% - English language proficiency level B2- demonstrated either by taking the corresponding 

examination at TSU Language Center or submitting standardized English Language test scores (TOEFL IBT80 or 

equivalent on IELTS, Cambridge, etc.)-  

 Interview with the admissions committee 40% 

** Trip to Tbilisi for admission examinations will be covered by CSS for short listed applicants from Armenia and 
Azerbaijan. 

Registration of applications for AY 2010-2011 will start from April 15.  

Open door days at Iv. Javakhishvili Tbilisi State University  

 April 15, 14.00 pm – Presentation of MSocSc programs in Transformation in the South Caucasus and Gender 

Studies; TSU II building, 3 Chavchavadze Avenue, III floor, Room # 336 (CSS library). 

 April 19, 26, 14.00 pm – Presentation of MSocSc programs in Transformation in the South Caucasus and 

Gender Studies; TSU II building, 3 Chavchavadze Avenue, I floor, Room # 135. 

Consultations for applicants at CSS 

 April 14, 21, 28, May 5, 13, 19, 27; June 2, 9 at 12.00 pm; CSS office, TSU II building 3 Chavchavadze 

Avenue, III floor, Room # 336 (CSS library). 

Application Timeline 

 April 8 – May 10, 2010 -  Registration for Graduate Record Examination for Master’s programs (for Georgian 

applicants only) http://www.naec.ge/index.php?lang=geo  

 In order to be registered at CSS and get reading materials on CDs   for admission examinations all applicants 

should send e-versions of CSS application cover page (1 page only) to CSS Students’ Dean at 

dlezhava@ucss.ge;  

 April 15 – June 14, 2010 - Submission of applications to CSS. Time:  10.00 am – 18.00 on working days of 

week. (Georgian applicants should submit both e-version and hard copy of application. Download the CSS 

Application form or receive it from CSS Students’ Dean dlezhava@ucss.ge; 

 International/Regional applicants should submit package of documentations translated into Georgia and attested 

notarially to the Ministry of Education and Science of Georgia (Please address dlezhava@ucss.ge to get detailed 

information on this point). 

Admission Examinations: 

 June 22, 10.00 am – Written examination in specialization -40%; (Examination topics for TSC;   Gender 

Studies) 

 June 23, 10.00 am – English test. Applicants will require B2 level (TOEFL IBT min 80, or equivalent I - 20% 

 June 24, 10.00 am – Interview - 40% 

 July – Graduate Record Examination (for Georgian applicants only) 

CSS examination results will be announced in the first week of July. Final results will be announced after 

announcement of scores in Graduate Record Examination. 

For further information please address:  

Ms. Diana Lezhava, CSS Students’ Dean 

Address:  3 Chavchavadze Avenue, Tbilisi 0128, Georgia, TSU II block, III floor, room # 336.  

Tel.: (+995 32) 102781;   890 102786; E-mail: dlezhava@ucss.ge  ; www.ucss.ge  

mailto:dlezhava@ucss.ge
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mailto:dlezhava@ucss.ge
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სოციალურ მეცნიერებათა ცენტრი, თსუ  

აცხადებს მიღებას საერთაშორისო ინტერდისციპლინურ სამაგისტრო პროგრამებზე  

სოციალურ მეცნიერებებში 2010-2011 სასწავლო წლისათვის: 

 ”გენდერის კვლევა” (ერთადერთი სამაგისტრო პროგრამა გენდერში მთელ 

კავკასიაში)  

 ”ტრანსფორმაცია სამხრეთ კავკასიაში” (ინგლისურენოვანი, საერთაშორისო 

პროგრამა)  

ტრანსფორმაციის 9 და გენდერის კვლევის 6 საუკეთესო სტუდენტი მიიღებს 

სრულ სასწავლო გრანტს 2 წლის განმავლობაში 

მოკლე ინფორმაცია პროგრამების შესახებ 

2005 წლიდან სოციალურ მეცნიერებათა ცენტრი ადმინისტრირებას უწევს ახალ ინტერდისციპლინარულ 

სამაგისტრო პროგრამებს: ”ტრანსფორმაცია სამხრეთ კავკასიაში”  და ”გენდერის კვლევა”. აღნიშნული 

პროგრამები ეკუთვნის ივ. ჯავახიშვილის სახელობის თბილისის სახელმწიფო უნივერსიტეტის სოციალურ 

და პოლიტიკურ მეცნიერებათა ფაკულტეტს და შექმნილია სოციალურ მეცნიერებათა ცენტრის ბაზაზე 

დასავლეთის წამყვან უნივერსიტეტებთან თანამშრომლობით (ოქსფორდის უნივერსიტეტი, მაუნტ 

ჰოლიოკის კოლეჯი, რათგერსის უნივერსიტეტი, ცენტრალური ევროპის უნივერსიტეტი).  

პროგრამებში ჩართულია ევროპისა და ამერიკის მოწინავე უნივერსიტეტებიდან მოწვეული პროფესორების 

ლექციები და კვლევითი სემინარები. სტუდენტებისთვის ხელმისაწვდომია მრავალფეროვანი აკადემიური 

რესურსები: ბიბლიოთეკა, აკადემიური ჟურნალების ელექტრონული არქივები, აუდიო და ვიდეო 

საგანმანათლებლო მასალები, ინტერნეტში ჩართული კომპიუტერული კლასი.  

ცენტრი უზრუნველყოფს სტუდენტების სტაჟირებას სამთავრობო უწყებებში, არასამთავრობო 

ორგანიზაციებში და დასაქმების რეალურ პერსპექტივას კურსდამთავრებულთათვის. სტუდენტებს 

ეძლევათ უნიკალური შესაძლებლობა, მიიღონ სოციალურ მეცნერებებში დასავლური სტანდარტების 

შესაბამისი სამაგისტრო განათლება. პროგრამები ფინანსდება სოციალურ მეცნიერებათა ცენტრის ღია 

საზოგადოების ინსტიტუტის გრანტის ფარგლებში.  

ღია კარის დღეები, კონსულტაციები, მისაღები გამოცდების განრიგი 

აპლიკანტი უნდა აკმაყოფილებდეს შემდეგ მოთხოვნებს: 

 ფლობდეს ბაკალავრის აკადემიურ ხარისხს, ან ხუთწლიანი სასწავლო პროგრამის დიპლომს 

ნებისმიერ აკადემიურ სფეროში; სასურველია გარკვეული გამოცდილება სოციალურ 

მეცნიერებებში  

 გამოცდაზე დაიშვებიან სტუდენტები, რომლებიც 2010 წლის ივნისში ამთავრებენ 

ბაკალავრიატს; 

 სამუშაო გამოცდილება არ არის საჭირო. 
 

გამოცდები 

 წერითი გამოცდა** 40% (საგამოცდო საკითხებისთვის და საკითხავი მასალისთვის მიმართეთ 

სტუდენტების დეკანს dlezhava@ucss.ge ) 

 ინგლისური ენის ტესტი  20% - B2 დონე (TOEFL IBT80 ან ეკვივალენტი IELTS, Cambridge, etc.)  

 ზეპირი გასაუბრება 40% 

საგამოცდო კვირაში პირველ ტურში გასული აზერბაიჯანელი და სომეხი აპლიკანტების მგზავრობას 
თბილისში დააფინანსებს ცენტრი.  

2010-2011 სასწავლო წლის განაცხადების რეგისტრაცია იწყება 2010 წლის 15 აპრილიდან 
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ღია კარის დღეები ივ. ჯავახიშვილის სახელობის თბილისის სახელმწიფო უნივერსიტეტში 

 15 აპრილი, 14.00 სთ –თსუ-ს მეორე კორპუსი, ი. ჭავჭავაძის გამზ. #3, მესამე სართული ოთახი # 336 

(CSS ბიბლიოთეკა); 

 19, 26 აპრილი, 14.00 სთ – პროგრამების პრეზენტაცია, –თსუ-ს მეორე კორპუსი, ი. ჭავჭავაძის გამზ. 

#3, პირველი სართული ოთახი # 135. 

კონსულტაციები 

 14, 21, 28 აპრილი, 5, 13, 19, 27 მაისი, 2, 9 ივნისი 12.00 სთ. CSS ოფისი, თსუ-ს II ი. ჭავჭავაძის გამზ. 

#3, მესამე სართული ოთახი # 336 (CSS ბიბლიოთეკა); 

განაცხადის რეგისტრაციისა და წარდგენის განრიგი 

 8 აპრილი - 10 მაისი, 2010 წ. -  რეგისტრატია საერთო სამაგისტრო გამოცდებისათვის  (მხოლოდ 

ქართველი აპლიკანტები). დეტალური ინფორმაცია იხილეთ  http://www.naec.ge/index.php?lang=geo  

 რეგისტრაცია სოციალურ მეცნიერებათა ცენტრის გამოცდისთვის. წერითი გამოცდის საკითხავი 

ლიტერატურის მისაღებად (გაიცემა ელექტრონული ვერსია დისკზე) აპლიკანტებმა უნდა გაიარონ 

რეგისტრაცია ცენტრში, რისთვისაც  მათ ელ. ფოსტის მეშვეობით უნდა გაუგზავნონ ცენტრის 

სტუდენტების დეკანს dlezhava@ucss.ge ცენტრის საგანაცხადო ფორმის შევსებული თავფურცელი 

(მხოლოდ პირველი გვერდი) დისკზე ჩაწერილ საკითხავ მასალას რეგისტრირებული აპლიკანტები 

მიიღებენ ცენტრის ბიბლიოთეკაში –თსუ-ს მეორე კორპუსი, ი. ჭავჭავაძის გამზ. #3, მესამე სართული 

ოთახი # 336; 

 15 აპრილი - 14 ივნისი, 2010 წ. - სრული განაცხადის წარდგენა ცენტრში. განაცხადი ივსება 

ინგლისურად (ქართველმა აპლიკანტებმა უნდა წარმოადგინონ როგორც ელექტრონული პაკეტი, 

ასევე ამობეჭდილი სრული საგანაცხადო ფორმა). საგანაცხადო ფორმის მიღება შესაძლებელია 

ჩამოტვირთვით ცენტრის ვებ გვერდიდან (www.ucss.ge), ან სტუდენტების დეკანისგან 
dlezhava@ucss.ge  

 მსურველებმა სომხეთიდან და აზერბაიჯანიდან, ასევე საერთაშორისო აპლიკანტებმა უნდა 

წარმოადგინონ ქართულად თარგმნილი და ნოტარიალურად დამოწმებული დამატებითი 

საბუთების პაკეტი საქართველოს განათლებისა და მეცნიერების სამინისტროში (დეტალური 

ინფორმაციას მიიღებთ სტუდენტების დეკანისგან, დიანა ლეჟავასგან dlezhava@ucss.ge)  

მისაღები გამოცდების განრიგი: 

 22 ივნისი, 10.00 სთ. – წერითი გამოცდა სპეციალობაში - საბოლოო ქულის 40%; (საგამოცდო 

საკითხებიr ტრანსფორმაცია სამხრეთ კავკასიაში;   გენდერის კვლევა) 

 23 ივნისი, 10.00 სთ. – ტესტი ინგლისურ ენაში ორივე პროგრამის აპლიკანტი უნდა ფლობდეს 

ინგლისურ ენას B2 დონეზე (TOEFL IBT მინიმუმ 80, ან ეკვივალენტი საერთაშორისო ტესტები)- 

საბოლოო ქულის 20% 

 24 ივნისი, 10.00 სთ. – გასაუბრება - საბოლოო ქულის 40% 

 ივლისი – საერთო სამაგისტრო გამოცდები (მხოლოდ ქართველი აპლიკანტებისთვის) 

ცენტრის მისაღების გამოცდების შედეგები გამოცხადდება 2010 წლის ივლისის პირველ კვირაში. საბოლოო 

შედეგები გამოცხადდება საერთო სამაგისტრო გამოცდების შედეგების გამოქვეყნების შემდეგ. 
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